0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01

MSW 0.003 0.003 0.003 0.003 0.004 0.004

Kt CO2-eq

MSW + ISW

(II-A)

34,770 37,334

55,681 57,829 59,131 64,588 73,088 81,076

Composting 63 60 58 53 46 41

ISW 141 134 133 142 170 198

MSW 42 43 44 48 52 56

Mt CO2-eq TOTAL 35 37 56 58 59 65 73 81

140

Figure 49. Evolution of solid waste treatment emissions in scenario A

The results indicate a 134% growth in methane emissions and other 1040% in nitrous

oxide from solid waste treatment in 2030 with respect to 2005. Carbon dioxide emissions

would also increase by 95%. Total annual emissions would increase 134% in the period.

4.6.1.3 Scenario B

4.6.1.3.1 Assumptions

In Scenario B, some additional investment in sanitation was simulated when comparing

to Scenario A, increasing the sector compliance to the PNRS and the PNSB. In this scenario, not

only there would be a reduction in the levels of inadequate waste disposal, but also in the

emissions. From 2021 on, in the state capitals, there would be an annual increase of 10% in

methane recovery for flaring until it stabilizes at 80%. The numbers are presented in Table 105

and reflect the following assumptions:

• MSW and ISW (II-A) disposal in landfill: from 46.1% in 2005 to 75% in 2030, an

increase of 62.7% in the landfill rate;

• Methane destruction in landfills: a gradual increase by 10% per year from 2021 until

reaching 80% for electricity generation in capitals only;

• Composting: increase in the total collected waste from 1.0% in 2005 to 2.0% in

2030;

• Recycling of paper, cardboard and cellulose: increases from 5.4% in 2005 to 12.0%

in 2030

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

2005 2010 2015 2016 2017 2020 2025 2030

M
t

C
O

2
e

Emissions of  Solid Waste

141

Table 105. Evolution of the solid waste activity levels by subsector between 2005 and 2030 in

Scenario B (Mt   and %)

Activity Level
2005 2010 2015 2016 2017 2020 2025 2030

Mt   % Mt   % Mt   % Mt   % Mt   % Mt   % Mt   % Mt   %

MSW and ISW(II-A)

generation
63.3 100.0 71.2 100.0 79.8 100.0 78.2 100.0 80.6 100.0 85.0 100.0 92.3 100.0 99.7 100.0

MSW and ISW(II-A)

collected for disposal

sites

52.9 83.5 63.4 89.0 72.5 90.8 71.4 91.2 73.1 90.7 76.8 89.9 82.0 88.8 86.9 84.9

Disposal

Sites

Unmanaged

Shallow
14.1 26.7 11.5 18.1 12.5 17.2 12.4 17.4 11.4 15.6 11.2 14.6 11.0 13.4 10.8 12.5

Unmanaged

deep
14.4 27.2 15.4 24.3 17.5 24.1 17.3 24.0 16.7 22.8 16.2 21.1 14.5 17.7 10.9 12.5

Managed

(landfills)
24.4 46.1 36.5 57.6 42.6 58.7 41.7 58.4 45.0 61.6 49.4 64.2 56.5 68.9 65.2 75.0

Not collected

(uncategorized)
6.4 10.0 3.3 4.7 1.7 2.2 1.1 1.5 1.5 1.9 1.3 1.6 1.2 1.3 1.1 1.1

Aerobic composting 0.6 1.0 0.4 0.6 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.2 0.3 1.0 1.2 1.9 2.0

Recycling 3.4 5.4 4.1 5.7 5.3 6.6 5.4 7.0 5.7 7.1 6.5 7.7 8.0 8.7 9.7 12.0

4.6.1.3.2 Results

Table 106 and Figure 50 show the emissions result of the solid waste subsector by source

per year in Scenario B.

Table 106. Emissions from the solid waste treatment systems up to 2030 in scenario B (Mt CO2-eq)

Emissions  2005 2010 2015 2016 2017 2020 2025 2030

kt CH4

MSW + ISW
(II-A)

1,237 1,327 1,989 2,065 2,112 2,295 2,246 2,456

Composting   1.3 1.3 1.2 2.9 5.3 8.0

kt CO2
ISW

128 175
139 132 131 140 167 195

HSW 41 42 44 47 51 55

kt N2O

Composting   0.10 0.10 0.10 0.20 0.40 0.60

ISW
0.01 0.01

0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01

HSW 0.003 0.003 0.003 0.003 0.004 0.004

kt CO2-eq

MSW + ISW
(II-A)

34,770 37,334

55,681 57,829 59,131 64,272 62,893 68,780

Composting 63 60 58 140 253 382

ISW 141 134 133 142 170 198

HSW 42 43 44 48 52 56

Mt CO2-eq TOTAL 35 37 56 58 59 65 63 70

142

Figure 50. Evolution of solid waste treatment emissions in scenario B

The results indicate a 99% growth in methane emissions from solid waste treatment in

2030 compared to 2005. There would also be a huge increase of 6,037%, although in absolute

terms not significant, in nitrous oxide emissions from waste composting and from health

services and industrial wastes treated by incineration, a technology that also increases carbon

dioxide emissions by 95%. The total increase in solid waste emissions is almost 100% in

scenario B.

4.6.1.4 Scenario C

4.6.1.4.1 Assumptions